DATA SHEET
By leveraging the 6 GHz band, Aruba 650 Series Campus
APs delivers peak performance and far greater capacity than
previous generations of Wi-Fi. With up to 1200 MHz of new
channels, capacity is nearly tripled – so you can meet growing
demand due to bandwidth-hungry video, increasing numbers
of client and IoT devices and growth in cloud. Unique to
Aruba, the 650 Series includes ultra tri-band filtering to

power takes priority over POE
• Power sources are sold separately; see the 650 Series
Ordering Guide for details
• The AP supports various power modes depending on the
available power source(s) and configuration.
 - With IPM disabled, the AP may apply some static
restrictions, see tables below.
 - With IPM enabled, the AP will start up in unrestricted
mode but may dynamically apply restrictions depending
on the available power budget and actual consumption.
DATA SHEET
ARUBA 650 SERIES WI-FI 6E CAMPUS ACCESS POINTS
7
Environmental specifications
• Operating conditions
 - Temperature: 0C to +50C / +32F to +122F
 - Relative humidity: 5% to 95%
 - ETS 300 019 class 3.2 environments
 - AP is plenum rated for use in air-handling spaces
• Storage conditions
 - Temperature: -25C to +55C / -13F to +131F
 - Relative humidity: 10% to 100%
 - ETS 300 019 class 1.2 environments
• Transportation conditions
 - Temperature: -40C to +70C / -40F to +158F
 - Relative humidity: up to 95%
 - ETS 300 019 class 2.3 environments
Reliability
Mean Time Between Failure (MTBF): 544khrs (62yrs) at +25C
operating temperature.
Regulatory compliance
• FCC/ISED
• CE Marked
• RED Directive 2014/53/EU
• EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
• Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU
• UL/IEC/EN 60950
• IEC/EN 62368-1
• EN 60601-1-1, EN60601-1-2
For more country-specific regulatory information and
approvals, please see your Aruba representative.
Regulatory model numbers
• AP-654 (all models): APIN0654
• AP-655 (all models): APIN0655
Regulatory Considerations for AP-654
The AP-654 will only be offered in countries where there’s
an existing or clear and defined path to allow operation of 6
GHz radios with external connectorized antennas, either as
a Low-Power Indoor (LPI) or Standard Power (SP) product.
Please contact your HPE Aruba Networking representative
to confirm (existing or planned) availability for the country
where the AP will be deployed.
Standard Power product class operation of the AP-634 (i.e.
most countries where the platform is supported) is only
supported on ArubaOS 10.7.0.0 and later deployments
and ArubaOS 8.12.0.0 and later deployments that include
a Mobility Conductor. Standard Power operation is not
supported on Instant OS deployments or 8.x ArubaOS
deployments without a Mobility Conductor.
Certifications
• UL2043 plenum rating
• Wi-Fi Alliance (WFA):
 - Wi-Fi CERTIFIED a, b, g, n, ac
 - Wi-Fi CERTIFIED 6E (ax, 6 GHz)
 - WPA, WPA2 and WPA3 – Enterprise with CNSA option,
Personal (SAE), Enhanced Open (OWE)
 - WMM, WMM-PS, W-Fi Agile Multiband
 - Passpoint (release 2)
• Bluetooth SIG
• Ethernet Alliance (POE, PD device, class 6)
WARRANTY
Aruba’s hardware limited lifetime warranty.
MINIMUM OPERATING SYSTEM SOFTWARE